Agenda - Public Accounts Committee

Meeting Venue: For further information contact:
Committee Room 3 - Senedd Fay Bowen

Meeting date: 6 January 2020 Committee Clerk

Meeting time: 13.00 0300 200 6565

SeneddPAC@assembly.wales

2.1

2.2

Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of

interest
(13.00)

Paper(s) to note
(13.00 - 13.30)
NHS Wales Informatics Services: Letter from the Welsh Government (22
November 2019)

(Pages 1 - 2)
Inquiry into Regulatory oversight of Housing Associations: Letter from the
Welsh Government (25 November 2019)

(Pages 3 - 4)
Public Procurement: Letter from the Welsh Government (4 December 2019)
(Pages 5 - 8)

Local Government and Elections (Wales) Bill: Correspondence from the
Auditor General for Wales (5 December 2019)
(Pages 9 - 14)

Waste Management: Additional information from Natural Resources Wales
(December 2019)

(Pages 15 - 16)
Scrutiny of Accounts 2018-19: Letter from the Permanent Secretary, Welsh
Government (9 December 2019)

(Pages 17 - 18)

,Ff Cynulliad National
/’ Cenedlaethol Assembly for

Cymru Wales



2.7

2.8

2.9

Scrutiny of Accounts 2018-19: Letter from the Permanent Secretary, Welsh
Government (10 December 2019)
(Page 19)

Waste Management: Letter from the Welsh Government (10 December 2019)

(Pages 20 - 21)
Medicines Management: Letter from the Welsh Government (10 December
2019)

(Pages 22 - 35)

2.10Financial Management and Governance in Community Councils: Letter from

the Welsh Government (11 December 2019)
(Page 36)

2.11 Committee Correspondence: Assembly Electoral Reform (16 December 2019)

(Pages 37 - 38)

2.12 The Welsh Government’s relationship with Pinewood: Letter from the Deputy

Minister for Culture, Sport & Tourism (23 December 2019)
(Pages 39 - 41)

Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the

public from the meeting for the following business:

(13.30)
Items, 4, 5,6 &7

Primary Care Services in Wales: Briefing from the Wales Audit

Office

(13.30 - 13.45) (Pages 42 - 53)
Auditor General for Wales Report - Primary care services in Wales (October
2019)

PAC(5)-01-20 Paper 1 - Welsh Government response to the Report

Research Briefing

Cardiff Airport: Letter from the Welsh Government (13 December

2019)
(13.45 - 14.00) (Pages 54 - 55)


https://www.audit.wales/system/files/publications/Primary-care-services-in-Wales-2019-eng.pdf

PAC(5)-01-20 Paper 2 - Letter from the Welsh Government

Welsh Government Financial Support for Business: Consideration

of draft letter
(14.00 - 14.30) (Pages 56 - 61)
PAC(5)-01-20 Paper 3 - Draft letter

Ministerial Direction - NHS pension arrangements for 2019/20
(14.30 - 15.00) (Pages 62 - 67)
PAC(5)-01-20 Paper 4 - Welsh Government correspondence



Y Pwyligor Cyfrifon Cyhoeddus / Public Accounts Committee
PAC(5)-01-20 PTN1

Ag/enda ltem 2.1

Cyfarwyddwr Cyffredinol lechyd a Gwasanaethau Cymdeithas
Prif Weithredwr GIG Cymru

Grwp lechyd a Gwasanaethau Cymdeithasol \f’} ffl(
NS

Director General Health and Social Services/ ,

NHS Wales Chief Executive _ / —,JA

Health and Social Services Group

Llywodraeth Cymru
Welsh Government

Nick Ramsay AM

Chair

Public Accounts Committee
National Assembly for Wales
Cardiff Bay

Cardiff

CF99 1NA

Our Ref: AG/DP/SB
22 November 2019
Dear Mr Ramsay
NHS Wales Informatics Services
Thank you for your letter of 8 November.

| am pleased that the Committee noted progress the Welsh Government has made in taking
forward the Committee’s recommendations, and that you are supportive of our approach to
establishing the new SHA, whilst mindful of the timescale.

| agreed to provide the Committee with further information on the following areas:

e Share the job specification for the Chief Digital Officer when finalised and advise on the
successful candidate, when appointed;

e Explore the availability of My Health Online when GP practices merge; and

e Keep the Committee informed about the procurement for GP informatics systems
following the recent cancellation of the contr
[...]
ar period, with the option to extend for up to a further two
years. The decision to terminate one of the providers, leaves one remaining provider on the
framework. In light of this, a period of review with GP stakeholders will be undertaken to
determine the suitable options to proceed. This review is anticipated to conclude in January
2020, in order to fully assess the options of how NHS Wales can continue to offer a choice
of clinical system to GP practices. Following this review with stakeholders we will agree the
next stage of the procurement strategy.

An issue for patients can occur when two practices using different clinical systems merge,
this is not a technical issue, the movement to a single clinical system for the patients of the
merged practice currently requires patients to re-register to use MHOL when moving on to a
new system. | have asked NWIS to look at how this process can be made easier for
patients.

| have noted you would appreciate regular updates as this work progresses, particularly on
how the roles of the Chief Digital Officer, the Chief Information Officer and the Chief Clinical
Information Officer will fit together. It is also noted you require a detailed update on the
implementation of the remaining recommendations from the Committee’s Report by 31
October 2020.

Yours sincerely

s,

Dr Andrew Goodall CBE

Pack Page 2



Y Pwyligor Cyfrifon Cyhoeddus / Public Accounts Committee
PAC(5)-01-20 PTN2

Agenda ltem 2.2

Tracey Burke ",
Cyfarwyddwr Cyffredinol / Director General ’\ /
Y Gnwp Addysg a Gwasanaethau Cyhoeddus

Education and Public Services Group

Nick Ramsay AM Llywodraeth Cymru

Public Accounts Committee Chair Welsh Government
National Assembly for Wales

Cardiff Bay

CF99 1NA

25 November 2019

Dear Mr Ramsay
Inquiry into the Regulatory Oversight of Housing Associations — Update

Thank you for your letter of 29" October informing me that the Committee were pleased
that all the recommendations have been completed; and that the Minist
[...]
 Local Government and Elections (Wales) Bill. | understand that you
would like comments particularly in relation to the provisions of the Bill that
concern the role of the Auditor General. In the time available, | can only
provide preliminary views, but | hope that they are helpful. My colleagues will
provide further views and clarification at your session on 11 December 2019,
and we will provide a further submission by 3 January 2020.

Performance assessment arrangements: performance requirements

2.

| welcome the Bill’s intended improvement of performance assessment
arrangements. The duty to keep performance under review, provided by
section 88, appears to me to be a more realistic and coherent approach than
the improvement principles and duties set out in the Local Government
(Wales) Measure 2009.

My predecessor and colleagues at the Wales Audit Office have long had
concerns at the onerous complexity of the 2009 Measure. The numerous
functions and principles imposed by the 2009 Measure have led to
performance improvement work being seen as burdensome and bureaucratic
by some authorities. At the same time, it is not clear that the performance
improvement requirements of the Measure have actually led to improvement
in authorities’ performance, though it is difficult to identify particular effects
given the complex environment that local government operates in, especially
with reductions in funding. It is clear that legislation is needed to repeal the
requirements of the 2009 Measure and to replace them with more realistic
and coherent requirements.

Page 1 of 6 - Consultation on the Local Government & Elections (Wales) Bill - please contact
us in Welsh or English / cysylltwch & ni'n Pﬁmﬁ(eﬁ’age Shnesneg.


mailto:info@audit.wales
http://www.audit.wales/
http://www.archwilio.cymru/

4.

| would also note that the current Bill is much more realistic and
proportionate in this respect than the November 2015 draft local government
bill.

Self-assessments

5.

While ac
[...]
to ensure that there is proper coherence, integration
and efficiency in the exercise of these provisions.

Page 5 of 6 - Consultation on the Local Government & Elections (Wales) Bill - Please contact us in Welsh or
English / Cysylitwch & ni'n Gymraeg neu'n Saf3@&gk Page 13



25.

26.

27.

28.

The appropriateness of powers to make subordinate legislation, and the
financial implications of the Bill

It not possible in the time available to provide properly considered comments
on the appropriateness of the powers in the Bill for Welsh Ministers to make
subordinate legislation. Likewise, it is not possible in the time available to
provide proper consideration of the financial implications of the Bill as set out
in the Explanatory Memorandum. We will, however, endeavour to provide
such comments by 3 January 2020.

Given the Public Accounts Committee’s interest in issues such as community
council competence and my comments on the proposed fee regime for
special inspections, | am copying this letter to the Chairs of the PAC and
Finance Committee.

My colleagues and | should be happy to support the Committee further, and |
hope that this material is helpful to you.

Yours sincerely

. &

Adrian Crompton
AUDITOR GENERAL FOR WALES

CC:

Mr Llyr Gruffydd AM, Chair, Finance Committee
Mr Nick Ramsay AM, Chair Public Accounts Committee

Page 6 of 6 - Consultation on the Local Government & Elections (Wales) Bill - Please contact us in Welsh or

English / Cysylltwch & ni'n Gymraegl?a(ﬂéﬂa‘g@ 14



Y Pwyllgor Cyfrifon Cyhoeddus / Public Accounts Committee Ag e n da Ite m 2 ) 5

PAC(5)-01-20 PTN5

Public Accounts Committee: Inquiry into Waste Management

Additional information from Natural Resources Wales: Distributed Modular
Gasification technology.

During the evidence session with Natural Resources Wales on 4 November they
agreed to send some additional information on Distributed Modular Gasification
technology.

NRW understand that Distributed Modular Gasification (DMG) is an 
[...]
 of this kind of technology. As highlighted in our
evidence to the Public Accounts Committee whilst recycling and recovery of

Pack Page 15



unavoidable waste generated is important, preventing and reusing waste is the
most sustainable option. Energy from waste initiatives can form part of an
integrated network of waste installations for disposal of residual waste and the
recovered energy can make a useful contribution to our energy needs, however they
should not be viewed as a substitute for the prevention or minimisation of waste.

December 2019

Pack Page 16



Y Pwyligor Cyfrifon Cyhoeddus / Public Accounts Committee
PAC(5)-01-20 PTN6

Agende;l’ter/n 2.6
Sh =

Ysgar?fgﬁrrsgcri‘ Parhaol »x/ (g
Permanent Secretary J[-’-/'_JA)

Llywodraeth Cymru
Welsh Government

N Ramsay AM

Chair of the Committee
Public Accounts Committee
National Assembly for Wales

09 December 2019
Deae Mr E_awsaa()

The Internal Use of the Welsh Language in the Welsh Government

At the Committee's meeting on 11 November | offered an update to the Committee on
our work to develop the use of the Welsh language internally within the Welsh
Government.

Over recent months considerable work has gone in to developing our policy in this area.
A strategy has now been created in draft form and this will be presented to the First
Minister and the Minister for International Relations and the Welsh Language. We will,
once we have their consent, consult with the trade unions and our staff networks, seek
their response and further develop the strategy. My management team will then
discuss the strategy in order to give it final approval. In the meantime, trade union
representatives and representatives from our staff networks have been instrumental in
developing the strategy from the outset, and have contributed significantly to the
discussions that have shaped the policy.

In addition, work streams have been meeting over the last few months to develop
different elements of the strategy. These have included 
[...]
rafngl lechyd a Gwasanaethau Cymdeithasol/

Prif Weithredwr GIG Cymru
Grwp lechyd a Gwasanaethau Cymdeithasol

Director General Health and Social Services/
NHS Wales Chief Executive
Health and Social Services Group

Llywodraeth Cymru
Nick Ramsay AM Welsh Government

Chair

Public Accounts Committee
National Assembly for Wales
Cardiff Bay

Cardiff

CF99 1NA

10 December 2019
Dear Mr Ramsay,

Medicines Management

Further to your letter of 15 February, you asked me to write again to the Committee with an
update on a number of the Welsh Government’s responses to the Medicines Management
Inquiry report.

The enclosed document provides an update on progress on the remaining actions.

Yours sincerely

ﬁ\.f\. "'C. a-—-- P e
Dr Andrew Goodall
CC: Andrew Evans, Chief Pharmaceutical Officer, Welsh Government

CGU Mailbox
Cabinet Mailbox

Ffon e Tel
&L’ ‘.\‘b BUDDSODDWAYR | INVESTORS Parc Cathgys o Cathays Pa.rk Andrew.Goodall@wales.gsi.gov.uk
M M aerdydd e Cardiff
Y & MEWN POBL IN PEORRRCk Page 22 CF10 3NQ  Gwefan e website: www.wales.gov.uk

!


mailto:Simon.Dean@wales.gsi.gov.uk
../../../../../www.wales.gov.uk

ez abed yoed

Response to the recommendations contained in the report

from the National Assembly for Wales Public Accounts

Committee entitled Medicines Management

S
e

Llywodraeth Cymru
Welsh Government

Recommendation | Welsh Government response Update Completed/
Ongoing
Recommendation 1. The We do not consider an additional annual | The Chief Pharmaceutical Completed
Committee recommends that | report published by Welsh Government is | Officer (ChPO) and the
the Welsh Government the most appropriate means to achieve Deputy Chief Medical Officer | (WAPSU will

produce an annual report
detailing information of
improvements in medicines
management across all the
Health Boards, to increase
accountability and ensure
that the profile of medicines
management remains high
on the agenda of Health
Boards.

Accept

the Committee’s objectives. As an
alternative to an additi
[...]
PPMA project
and subject to approval of the business

the WHEPPA project has
been submitted to the Welsh
Government and is currently
undergoing the scrutiny
process.

e-Prescribing Outline
Business Case is being
developed by WHEPPMA
and is expected to be
submitted by December
20109.

Page 11 of 12




€ abed xoed

Recommendation

Welsh Government response

Update

Completed/
Ongoing

case, we will ask NWIS to share their
plans with the Committee.

Page 12 of 12




Y Pwyligor Cyfrifon Cyhoeddus / Public Accounts Committee
PAC(5)-01-20 PTN10

Agenda Item 2.10

Tracey Burke

Cyfarwyddwr Cyffredinol / Director General

Y Gnwp Addysg a Gwasanaethau Cyhoeddus
Education and Public Services Group

Nick Ramsay AM

Public Accounts Committee Chair
National Assembly for Wales
Cardiff Bay

CF99 1NA

Dear Mr Ramsay

’\/ (f
)

Llywodraeth Cymru
Welsh Government

11 December 2019

Action Point — Public Accounts Committee - Town & Community Councils

During my attendance at Public Accounts Committee on 25 November, | was asked to
provide details of the number of uncontested seats from the town and community

councils elections held in 2017.

Following the last town & community elections in 2017, of the 7,954 council seats

available:
e 1,531 (19 per cent) were contested;
e 5,075 (64 per cent) were uncontested; and
e 1,348 (17 per cent) were not filled.

Yours sincerely

oo

Tracey Burke

A

g‘ Y BUDDSODDWYR | INVESTORS P ydd « Cart

Av MEWN POBL | IN PEOPLE

Ffon e Tel 0300 0258047
tracey.burke@gov.wales
Gwefan e website: www.wales.gov.uk

Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg. Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd

gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.

We welcome receiving correspondence in WelRﬁ%cB@%d?ﬁ@ received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and

corresponding in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding


mailto:tracey.burke@gov.wales
http://www.wales.gov.uk/

Y Pwyllgor Cytriton Cyhoeddus / Public Accounts Commitiee
PAC(5)-01-
[...]
e welcome correspondence in Welsh or English.

Pack Page 38



mailto:seneddreform@assembly.wales

Y Pwyligor Cyfrifon Cyhoeddus / Public Accounts Committee
PAC(5)-01-20 PTN12

Yr Arglwydd Elis-Thomas AC/AM Agend Yy

Y Dirprwy Weinidog Diwylliant, Chwaraeon a Thwristiaeth )\

i
Deputy Minister for Culture, Sport and Tourism ,M}

Llywodraeth Cymru
Welsh Government

Nick Ramsay, AM

Chair — Public Accounts Committee
National Assembly for Wales
Cardiff Bay

Cardiff

CF99 1NA

23 December 2019

Dear Chair,

PUBLIC ACCOUNTS COMMITTEE REPORT ONTHE WELSH GOVERNMENT’S
RELATIONSHIP WITH PINEWOOD - Updates on Media Investment Budget and
Pinewood Studios

In the Welsh Government response to the report on the Welsh Government’s relationship
with Pinewood, we committed to providing an update on both the Media Investment Fund’s
performance, and financial performance and income projections for Pinewood Studios in
December 2019.

| have pleasure in enclosing these updates for your consideration.

This letter is being copied to the Culture, Welsh Language and Communications Committee,
in advance of my appearance at the Culture, Sport and Tourism draft budget session.

Yours sincerely,

il sp—~(—.

Yr Arglwydd Elis-Thomas AC/AM
Y Dirprwy Weinidog Diwylliant, Chwaraeon a Thwristiaeth
Deputy Minister for Culture, Sport and Tourism

CC: Culture, Welsh Language and Communications Committee

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre:

Bae Caerdydd « Cardiff Bay 0300 0604400
Caerdydd « Cardiff Gohebiaeth.Dafydd.Elis-Thomas@llyw.cymru
CF99 1NA Correspondence.Dafydd.Elis-Thomas@gov.wales

Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg. Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.

We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh. Any coFr)@ﬁngiePcatg@i\gan Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.


mailto:Gohebiaeth.Dafydd.Elis-Thomas@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspon
[...]
n. The National Primary Care Board should:

Recommendation 5 - Publish a review of progress in delivering the strategic
programme in 2020-21. The review should seek opinions on progress from all key
partners, including the Regional Partnership Boards.

Response: Accept

The Strategic Programme for Primary Care has formally established a Programme
Management Office (PMO) to ensure that proven programme and project
methodologies are applied and that the Programme is robustly monitored. As part of

Pack Page 45




the PMO processes, a defined quality, risk, governance and operating model has
been agreed reporting into the National Primary Care Board (made up of
representation from wider stakeholders). This will be a continual process, reporting
on a quarterly basis and will inform a programme review in 2020-21.

In addition, attendance at all Regional Partnership Boards to promote and discuss
the Primary Care Model for Wales is ongoing.

Strengthening clusters

The Health, Social Care and Sport Committee’s cluster inquiry made 16
recommendations and the: Public Health Wales subsequently led the development
of a good practice guide for cluster governance. Much work remains to be done to
ensure clusters have a clear remit, broad membership and are able to drive change
at pace and scale. The Welsh Government should:

Recommendation 6 - Undertake and publish a stocktake of progress against the
recommendations from the cluster inquiry and in implementing the cluster
governance framework, with a view to supporting further development and maturity
of clusters.

Response: Accept

Much work at both national and local level has taken place to deliver on the
commitments made by the Minister for Health and Social Services in his response in
November 2017 to the inquiry into primary care clusters by the Health, Social
Services and Sport Committee.

The Strategic Programme for Primary Care has undertaken a stocktake of the
challenges still facing cluster working and has put in plac
[...]
public and/or bodies that represent the public in
evaluating the approaches taken by health boards to improve their public messaging
on primary care, with a view to sharing learning to inform the forthcoming
communication strategy.

Response: Accept

The Strategic Programme for Primary Care has developed a national communication
plan, listening and learning from local experience in engaging with the public and/or
bodies that represent the public.

This plan includes a campaign to be launched in March 2020 outlining the changes
being introduced in the delivery of local health and wellbeing services. Health boards
will adapt this national narrative for use locally, building on their involvement with,
and learning from the public.

Pack Page 48




By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42

Document is Restricted

Pack Page 49



Ag en d a Ite m 5 By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42

Document is Restricted

Pack Page 54



Ag en d a Ite m 6 By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42

Document is Restricted

Pack Page 56



Y Pwyligor Cyfrifon Cyhoeddus / Public Accounts Committee
PAC(5)-01-20 P4

Agenda ltem 7

Shan Morgan ( f’
Ysgrifennydd Parhaol \/

Permanent Secretary J/)

Llywodraeth Cymru
Welsh Government

20 December 2019

Dear Committee Chairs

I am writing to inform you that as Permanent Secretary and Principal Accounting Officer
for the Welsh Government | have written to the First Minister requesting a Ministerial
Direction to proceed with proposed changes to NHS Pension arrangements for 2019/20.

The proposal brings NHS Wales in line with NHS England’s solution for 2019/20 to
address the operational challenges arising as a consequence of current pension tax
arrangements. NHS Pension scheme and pension tax legislation is not devolved to us
in Wales.

The need for a Ministerial Direction has arisen as the proposed scheme constitutes tax
planning and therefore raises an issue of regularity due its incompatibly with paragrap
[...]
ymraeg yn arwain at oedi.

We welcome receiving correspondence in WelsE?aﬁ,KoFr)@grae%received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.



temporary solutions while the UK Government is consulting on NHS pension legislation
changes from April 2020.

| have considered your advice carefully in the context of the need to protect patient care
over the winter, and the wider reforms to NHS pension arrangements expected from April
2020. | will therefore follow the course of action taken in the Department for Health in
England and formally to direct you to proceed with the NHS Pension Tax Proposals for
2019/20 so that the same arrangements in England can apply in Wales.

| am copying this letter to Adrian Crompton, Auditor General for Wales and Nick Ramsey
AM, Chair of the Public Accounts Committee, Llyr Gruffydd AM, Chair of the Finance
Committee and Dai Lloyd AM, Chair of the Health, Social Care and Sports Committee. |
also note that your letter and this reply will be published on gov.wales

Q}%Jc A ohos:
M\ ek

MARK DRAKEFORD

Pack Page 67



	Agenda
	2.1 NHS Wales Informatics Services: Letter from the Welsh Government (22 November 2019)
	2.2 Inquiry into Regulatory oversight of Housing Associations: Letter from the Welsh Government (25 November 2019)
	2.3 Public Procurement: Letter from the Welsh Government (4 December 2019)
	2.4 Local Government and Elections (Wales) Bill: Correspondence from the Auditor General for Wales (5 December 2019)
	Consultation on the Local Government & Elections (Wales) Bill
	Performance assessment arrangements: performance requirements
	Self-assessments
	Panel assessments
	Special inspections
	Co-ordination between regulators
	General power of competence
	Corporate Joint Committees
	cc: Mr Llyr Gruffydd AM, Chair, Finance Committee



	2.5 Waste Management: Additional information from Natural Resources Wales (December 2019)
	2.6 Scrutiny of Accounts 2018-19: Letter from the Permanent Secretary, Welsh Government (9 December 2019)
	2.7 Scrutiny of Accounts 2018-19: Letter from the Permanent Secretary, Welsh Government (10 December 2019)
	2.8 Waste Management: Letter from the Welsh Government (10 December 2019)
	2.9 Medicines Management: Letter from the Welsh Government (10 December 2019)
	Letter from AG to PAC Dec 2019
	Update to PAC medicines management inquiry Dec 2019 - PAC recommendation...

	2.10 Financial Management and Governance in Community Councils: Letter from the Welsh Government (11 December 2019)
	2.11 Committee Correspondence: Assembly Electoral Reform (16 December 2019)
	2.12 The Welsh Government’s relationship with Pinewood: Letter from the Deputy Minister for Culture, Sport & Tourism (23 December 2019)
	Chair – Public Accounts Committee
	Dear Chair,
	PUBLIC ACCOUNTS COMMITTEE REPORT ONTHE WELSH GOVERNMENT’S RELATIONSHIP WITH PINEWOOD – Updates on Media Investment Budget and Pinewood Studios

	20191216 - Doc 2 - updates for PAC

	4 Primary Care Services in Wales: Briefing from the Wales Audit Office
	PAC briefing_Primary Care Services in Wales

	5 Cardiff Airport: Letter from the Welsh Government (13 December 2019)
	6 Welsh Government Financial Support for Business: Consideration of draft letter
	7 Ministerial Direction - NHS pension arrangements for 2019/20
	20191220 - Permanent Secretary to Committee Chairs NHS Pension Arrangeme...
	191220 - PS - NR - Ministerial Direction_e
	191219 - PS to NR - Ministerial Direction
	20191218 - PAO to FM Letter - NHS Pension Tax
	20191218 - FM-PS - Ministerial Direction







Minutes of the meeting


 

Concise Minutes - Public Accounts Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 3 - Senedd 

Meeting date: Monday, 6 January 2020 

Meeting time: 13.02 - 14.31

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/5878 

 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

Mohammad Asghar (Oscar) AM 

Gareth Bennett AM 

Vikki Howells AM 

Rhianon Passmore AM 

Adam Price AM 

Jenny Rathbone AM 

Darren Millar AM (In place of Nick Ramsay AM) 

Wales Audit Office: 

Adrian Crompton – Auditor General for Wales 

Matthew Mortlock 

Dave Thomas 

Committee Staff: 

Adrian Crompton 

Matthew Mortlock 

Dave Thomas 

Fay Bowen (Clerk) 

Claire Griffiths (Deputy Clerk) 

 

http://senedd.tv/
http://senedd.tv/en/5878


1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 Apologies had been received from Nick Ramsay AM, Committee Chair. Darren 

Millar AM substituted. 

1.2 The Clerk asked for nominations for a temporary Chair under SO 17.22. Jenny 

Rathbone AM nominated Darren Millar AM, which was endorsed by the 

Committee. 

1.3 The Chair welcomed the Members to the Committee. 

2 Paper(s) to note  

2.1 The papers were noted.  

2.2 The following actions were agreed: 

 NHS Wales Informatics Services: The Committee agreed that the Chair would 

respond to the Government seeking a situation report on the appointment 

process for the Chief Digital Officer together with clear definitions of the various 

Digital Officer roles and a timetable for these appointments. 

 Public Procurement: The Chair agreed to ask the Welsh Government about what 

considerations, if any, have been given to the potential impact any future tariffs 

may have for procurement. 

 Scrutiny Of Accounts 2018-19: The Chair agreed to advise the Welsh 

Government that the Committee will return to the issue of the internal use of 

Welsh Language in the Welsh Government during the annual scrutiny of accounts 

in autumn 2020. 

 Waste Management: The Committee agreed to feed their views into the Welsh 

Government’s current consultation. 

 Medicines Management: The Chair agreed to write to the Welsh Government 

seeking a progress report on the initiatives to improve repeat prescribing and 

reducing waste and on improving medicines storage, noting that the updated 

guidance that was promised has not yet been issued.  

 Local Government and Elections (Wales) Bill: The Committee agreed that the 

Chair would write to the Equality, Local Government and Communities 

Committee with their views. 



 Financial Management and Governance in Community Councils: The Committee 

asked that the letter from the Welsh Government be forwarded to the Equality, 

Local Government and Communities Committee. 

 Welsh Government’s relationship with Pinewood: The Chair agreed to write to the 

Welsh Government seeking further explanation on the  information contained in 

the letter. 

2.2 NHS Wales Informatics Services: Letter from the Welsh Government (22 November 

2019)  

2.2 Inquiry into Regulatory oversight of Housing Associations: Letter from the Welsh 

Government (25 November 2019)  

2.3 Public Procurement: Letter from the Welsh Government (4 December 2019)  

2.4 Local Government and Elections (Wales) Bill: Correspondence from the Auditor 

General for Wales (5 December 2019)  

2.5 Waste Management: Additional information from Natural Resources Wales 

(December 2019)  

2.6 Scrutiny of Accounts 2018-19: Letter from the Permanent Secretary, Welsh 

Government (9 December 2019)  

2.7 Scrutiny of Accounts 2018-19: Letter from the Permanent Secretary, Welsh 

Government (10 December 2019)  

2.8 Waste Management: Letter from the Welsh Government (10 December 2019)  

2.9 Medicines Management: Letter from the Welsh Government (10 December 2019)  

2.10 Financial Management and Governance in Community Councils: Letter from the 

Welsh Government (11 December 2019)  

2.11 Committee Correspondence: Assembly Electoral Reform (16 December 2019)  

 



2.12 The Welsh Government’s relationship with Pinewood: Letter from the Deputy 

Minister for Culture, Sport & Tourism (23 December 2019)  

3 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the meeting for the following business:  

3.1 The motion was agreed. 

4 Primary Care Services in Wales: Briefing from the Wales Audit Office  

4.1 The Committee received a briefing from the Wales Audit Office on their Report and 

agreed that the Chair would write to the Welsh Government asking that the update on 

Out-of-Hours Services scheduled for July 2020 also covers the action taken on the 10 

recommendations contained in the Auditor General’s Report. 

5 Cardiff Airport: Letter from the Welsh Government (13 December 

2019)  

5.1 The Members discussed the letter and also the headlines from Cardiff Airport’s 

Annual Report and Accounts 2018-19, which were published in late December 2019. 

5.2 The Committee agreed that the Chair should write to the Government, seeking 

further clarification on a number of issues, ahead of their proposed scrutiny session 

later this term. 

6 Welsh Government Financial Support for Business: Consideration of 

draft letter  

6.1 The draft letter was agreed. 

7 Ministerial Direction - NHS pension arrangements for 2019/20  

7.1 The Auditor General briefed the Committee on the recent Ministerial Direction.  

7.2 Members agreed to hold a scrutiny session with the Permanent Secretary to discuss 

the procedure. 

7.3 The Chair agreed to write to HMRC seeking their views on the recent Ministerial 

Direction.  

7.4 The Chair also agreed to write to the Health, Social Care and Sport and Finance 

Committees advising them of the Committee’s decision and ask that they scrutinise 



relevant Ministers on the budgetary implications as part of the forthcoming budget 

scrutiny sessions. 


